

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

No. 15-835

WILLIE J. THREATT, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Aniela K. Szymanski, Esq.
Lewis B. Puller, Jr. Veterans Benefits Clinic
William & Mary Law School
P.O. Box 8795, Patrick Galt House
Williamsburg, VA 23187-8795
(757) 221-7443

William A. M. Burke
Willcox & Savage, P.C.
440 Monticello Ave.
Norfolk, VA 23507
(757) 628-5554
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY CITATIONS.....iv

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

JURISDICTION 2

NATURE OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The 2014 Board Decision is void with respect to Mr. Threatt’s hip and back claims because it was premised on the finality of the 2003 Board Decision. 6

 II. The Board should have applied the presumption of soundness to Mr. Threatt’s right hip claim because his “painful right hip” was not diagnosed as a ratable disability. 7

 III. The Board’s conclusion that Mr. Threatt’s fall did not occur was clearly erroneous and its adverse inference from missing records misapplied the law. 15

 IV. The Board did not adequately explain its determination that Mr. Threatt’s condition was not aggravated. 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AZ v. Shinseki, 731 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....19

Boyd v. McDonald, 27 Vet. App. 63, 65-68, 75-76, 78-49 (2014).....6, 7

Buchanan v. Nicholson, 451 F.3d 1331, 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....16

Buczynski v. Shinseki, 24 Vet. App. 221, 223-24 (2011).....15, 19

Charles v. Principi, 16 Vet. App. 370, 374 (2002).....25

Fountain v. McDonald, 27 Vet. App. 258, 268 (2015).....10

Hensley v. Brown, 5 Vet. App. 155, 160, 162-63 (1993).....9, 27

Horn v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 231, 235 (2012).....12

Hunt v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 292, 297 (1991).....10

Joyce v. Nicholson, 19 Vet. App. 36, 48 (2005).....14

Kahana v. Shinseki, 24 Vet. App. 428, 430-32, 434-35, 437 (2011).....22, 23-26

Kay v. Principi, 16 Vet. App. 529, 532 (2002).....15, 23-24

Kent v. Principi, 389 F.3d 1380, 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....15

Lane v. Principi, 339 F.3d 1331, 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....9

Little v. Derwinski, 1 Vet.App. 90, 92 (1990).....21

McKinney v. McDonald, 28 Vet. App. 15, 23, 28-29 (2016).....8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Massey v. Brown, 7 Vet.App. 204, 208 (1994).....21

Miller v. West, 11 Vet. App. 345, 347-48 (1998).....12

Robinson v. Peake, 21 Vet.App. 545, 552-56 (2008).....15

Robinson v. Shinseki, 557 F.3d 1355, 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....26

Sanchez-Benitez v. West, 13 Vet. App. 282, 285 (1999).....10

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

38 U.S.C. § 1111.....5, 7-8, 9
38 U.S.C. § 1153.....27
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....15-16
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1).....23
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....2
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a).....16
38 C.F.R. § 3.102.....16
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(1).....21
38 C.F.R. § 3.303(b).....16
38 C.F.R. § 3.304(b).....8, 9, 12, 20
38 C.F.R. § 4.71a.....9-10
38 C.F.R. § 4.59.....10

RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY CITATIONS

R. 3-17 (BVA Decision dated July 7, 2014).....5
 R. 114-21 (Compensation and Pension Exam Report dated June 5, 2013).....21
 R. 136-45 (Confidential Assessment Report).....20
 R. 613 (VA Form 21-8947 dated Feb 28, 1997).....4
 R. 625 (DD-214).....2
 R. 656-57 (Statement in Support of Claim dated Jan. 24, 2007).....5
 R. 662-63 (VA Form 9 dated Mar. 2, 2010).....5
 R. 745 (Enlisted Personnel Data form).....4, 18
 R. 771-74 (Enlisted Qualification Record).....3, 4, 12
 R. 993-1018 (Statement of the Case dated Jan. 14, 2010).....5
 R. 1037-38 (Dr. S. K. Ashby letter of June 17, 1968).....3, 8, 9, 13, 14, 27, 28
 R. 1045-54 (Rating Decision dated June 24, 2008).....5
 R. 1123-39 (VA Treatment Record Nov. 18, 1998 through Aug. 16, 2002).....21
 R. 1523-34 (Supplemental Statement of the Case dated Aug. 22, 2002).....4
 R. 1577-83 (VA Treatment Record Dec. 6, 2002 through Feb. 14, 2003).....21
 R. 1586-99 (BVA Decision dated Feb. 20, 2003).....5, 9, 10, 12-15, 18-21, 25, 27-28
 R. 1739 (Report of Contact dated Aug. 10, 2000).....21
 R. 1742-44 (BVA Decision dated July 17, 2000).....4
 R. 1769-75 (Remand Order of Oct. 19, 1999, with Joint Motion for Remand).....4
 R. 1785-95 (BVA Decision dated Dec. 16, 1998).....4
 R. 1829-31 (Supplemental Statement of the Case dated Apr. 4, 1998).....18, 22
 R. 1842 (Hospital record request).....4, 19
 R. 1854-57 (Statement in Support of Claim dated May 5, 1997).....3, 4, 16, 18
 R. 1874 (Statement in Support of Claim dated Mar. 12, 1997).....3, 16
 R. 1883-85 (Rating Decision dated Feb. 18, 1997).....4
 R. 1886-89 (Compensation and Pension Exam Report, dated Jan. 14, 1997)....3, 16, 22-23
 R. 1895-98 (Application for Compensation or Pension).....4
 R. 1905-06 (Report of Medical History dated Mar. 29, 1968).....3, 13, 20
 R. 1907-10 (Separation Physical).....14, 20
 R. 1923-34 (Chronological Record of Treatment).....3, 4, 17, 18
 R. 1935-36 (Pre-Induction Physical).....2, 3, 8
 R. 1937-38 (Physical Profile Record).....3, 13, 14, 17, 19
 R. 1947 (Radiographic Report).....3, 18
 R. 2066-67 (Record of Induction dated June 18, 1968).....13
